

No. 21-511

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

RAYMOND A. TWYFORD, III,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JONATHAN P. SCHNELLER
(Counsel of Record)

DIMITRI D. PORTNOI

HEATHER WELLES

KATIE E. SINCLAIR

NICOLE A. MEIER

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

400 South Hope Street

18th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 430-6000

jschneller@omm.com

JILLIAN T. GOODMAN

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1999 Avenue of the Stars

8th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S USE OF THE ALL WRITS ACT IS NOT APPEALABLE AS OF RIGHT AS A COLLATERAL ORDER.....	4
II. THE ALL WRITS ACT ENABLES FEDERAL COURTS EXERCISING HABEAS JURISDICTION TO ISSUE AUXILIARY ORDERS	8
A. All Writs Act Orders Are Agreeable To The Usages And Principles Of Law In Habeas Cases	9
B. Congress Did Not Displace The All Writs Act When It Enacted 28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(5)	16
C. In The All Writs Act, Congress Authorized the District Court to Determine Whether An Order Is Necessary Or Appropriate In Aid Of The Court’s Habeas Jurisdiction	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX A: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	5
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	22, 24
<i>Am. Lithographic Co. v. Werckmeister</i> , 221 U.S. 603 (1911).....	25
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	15
<i>Bank of United States v. Halstead</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 51 (1825)	2, 9, 10, 13
<i>Carbo v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 611 (1961).....	3, 14, 19, 20
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	1, 5
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	26
<i>Digit. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	14, 20
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1868).....	20
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	6, 8
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	23
<i>Green v. Warden</i> , 699 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1983).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....	23
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	passim
<i>Hayman v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1951).....	17, 18
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	14
<i>In re Bonner</i> , 151 U.S. 242 (1894).....	14
<i>In re Davis</i> , 557 U.S. 952 (2009).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Harris</i> , 479 F. Supp. 333 (S.D.N.Y 1979)	17
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	26
<i>Matter of Macon Uplands Venture</i> , 624 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>McLane Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....	26
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	22, 23
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	5
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	passim
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Patterson v. Walters</i> , 363 F. Supp. 486 (W.D. Pa. 1973)	17
<i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	21
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948).....	passim
<i>Reaves v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2019)	16
<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966).....	11
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850).....	9
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	6
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	12
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	23
<i>United States v. Bank of N.Y. & Tr. Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 463 (1936).....	23
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 868 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	10, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Wallen</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 455 (D. Md. 2001).....	17
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....	9
U.S. Const., art. III, § 1.....	9
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2.....	9
STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 3599(f)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(5).....	16, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2243	21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	15
Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80- 773, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 964	14
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100690, § 7001(b), 102 Stat. 4181	15
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 14, 1 Stat. 73	8
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts, Rule 6 advisory committee’s note.....	15
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts, Rule 7	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Federal Habeas Corpus Practice & Procedure § 19.1 (2021)	15
Brian M. Hoffstadt, <i>Common-Law Writs and Federal Common Lawmaking on Collateral Review</i> , 96 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1413 (2002)	24
Dallin H. Oaks, <i>The “Original” Writ of Habeas Corpus in the Supreme Court</i> , 1962 Sup. Ct. Rev. 153 (1962).....	20, 21
Paul D. Halliday, <i>Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire</i> 40 (2010)	12, 13, 16, 20
Robert J. Pushaw, Jr., <i>The Inherent Powers of Federal Courts and the Structural Constitution</i> , 86 Iowa L. Rev. 735 (2001)	13
